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Missouri State Highway Patrol
2011 Summary Of Arrests

ALCOHOL- & DRUG-RELATED DRIVING VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

10053
10056

13033
13133

47072
47074
47410
47415
47417
47418
47420
47423
47427
47430
47435
47440
47443
47447

Offense Description
Involuntary manslaughter (vehicular — intoxicated)
Involuntary manslaughter — 1st degree (causing death of
nonpassenger/two or more persons/BAC .18% or more)
Assault — 2nd degree (vehicular injury)
Assault (vehicular) — 2nd degree (on law enforcement officer
corrrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or
probation and parole officer while intoxicated with alcohol or drugs)
Operate ATV under the influence of alcohol
Operate ATV under the influence of controlled substance
DWI (alcohol intoxication) — persistent offender
DW!I (alcohol intoxication) — persistent offender
DWI (alcohol intoxication) — chronic offender
DWI (alcohol intoxication) — aggravated offender
DW!I (alcohol intoxication)
DW!I (drug intoxication) — chronic offender
DWI (drug intoxication) — aggravated offender
DW!I (drug intoxication) — persistent offender
DWI (drug intoxication) — prior offender
DWI (drug intoxication)
DWI (combined alcohol/drug intoxication) — chronic offender
DW!I (combined alcohol/drug intoxication) — aggravated offender

Total
Arrests

24

5
312

A W

598
937
270
268
5,906
16

21

45

61
566



ALCOHOL- & DRUG-RELATED DRIVING VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

47450
47455
47460
47470

47475
47481
47490

47497

Offense Description

DWI (combined alcohol/drug intoxication) —persistent offender
DWI (combined alcohol/drug intoxication) — prior offender
DW!I (combined alcohol/drug intoxication)
Operate a motor vehicle with .08% or more BAC — persistent
offender
Excessive blood alcohol content — prior offender
Excessive blood alcohol content
Drive commercial motor vehicle with blood alcohol content .04% or
more
Drink alcoholic beverage while operating moving vehicle upon
highways

Total for Alcohol & Drug Related Driving Violations

COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

46040
46113
46131
46243
46244

46247

46250

Offense Description
Miscellaneous motor carrier violation
Operate as common carrier in intrastate commerce w/o PSC cert.
Operate as motor carrier in interstate commerce w/o MoDOT permit
Motor carrier driver exceeded maximum driving time
Operated as a motor carrier without medical certificate
Operated as commercial passenger-carrying vehicle without medical
certificate
Failed to keep proper/made false commercial passenger-carrying
driver's record

Total
Arrests

14
18
126

1
1
4

8

111
9,334

Total
Arrests

322

6

10
4,375
1,463

8

35



COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

46254

46257

46263

46319
46320
46321
46358
48404

48405
48406
48407
48504
49061
49075
49080
49101
49111
49121

49140
49150

Offense Description
Fail to remain with/attend motor carrier vehicle transporting hazardous
materials
Smoked/carried lighted cigarette within 25 feet of motor carrier vehicle
transporting hazardous materials
Fail to properly mark motor carrier vehicle transporting hazardous
materials
Commercial motor vehicle used radar detector
Operated commercial motor vehicle having radar detector
Required driver of commercial motor vehicle to have radar detector
Operated motor carrier vehicle leased to shipper/receiver
Operate motor carrier vehicle with improper/defective lights/signaling
device/reflector or electric devices
Operate motor carrier vehicle with vision reducing damage
Fail to equip motor carrier vehicle with required brakes
Motor carrier vehicle (failed to properly install battery)
Operated motor carrier vehicle with unsafe axle
Width of vehicle exceeded 8-81/2 feet
Height of vehicle exceeded 12 1/2 or 14 feet
Length of single motor vehicle exceeds 45 feet
Length of truck and other combined vehicle(s) exceeded 55 feet
Length of tractor and semi-trailer exceeded 60 feet
Length of tractor, semi-trailer and trailer/truck, and trailers exceeded
65 feet
Length of semi-trailer/trailer exceeded 28 - 28 1/2 feet
Length of semi-trailer with load exceeded 53 feet on interstate or
designated highway plus 10 air miles

Total
Arrests

12

17
98

683
1,335
4,986

2,942
186
11

NN B

27

215



COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

49153
49172

49173

49177

49178

49195
49211
49220

49230
49240
49250
49260
49270
49280
49290
49300
49326

49327

49351
49361
49366

Offense Description
Length of loaded auto/boat transporting exceeded limit
Violate provisions of Section 301.010(26) regarding local log truck
weight limits
Violate provisions of Section 301.010(26) regarding local log truck
dimension limits
Violate provisions of Section 301.010(27) regarding local log truck
tractor weight limits
Violate provisions of Section 301.010(27) regarding local log truck
tractor axle limits
Weight on tandem axle exceeds 34,000 pounds
Weight on single axle exceeds 20,000 pounds
Weight on steering axle exceeds 12,000 pounds/vehicle
manufacturer's rating
Weight on single axle exceeds 22,000 pounds
Weight on tandem axle exceeds 36,000 pounds
Gross weight exceeds posted limit for bridge
Gross weight exceeds 80,000 pounds
Weight on axle group exceeds limit for interstate highway
Weight on axle group exceeds limit for highway
Weight on bus single axle exceeds 20,000 pounds
Weight on bus tandem axle exceeds 34,000 pounds
Violate Section 304.184 regarding weight limits for trucks/tractor-
trailers/etc., engaged in transporting solid waste
Violate Section 304.184 regarding length/width limits for trucks/tractor-
trailers/etc., engaged in transporting solid waste
Height of vehicle in commercial zone exceeds 15 feet
Weight on single axle exceeds 22,400 pounds
Violate special permits for vehicles regarding weight limits

Total
Arrests

105

9,409
618

14

93

32
1,327
355
167

N

120
51



COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS (continued)

CRIMINAL FELONIES

Charge
Code

49367

49400

49410

49420
49460
49485

49550

Charge
Code

10021
10031
10036
10051
10052
10054
11022
11025

11077
11095

Offense Description

Violate special permits for vehicles regarding width, length, height,
speed limit, or any other condition/restriction permit
Weight of vehicle exceeded maximum posted limit for county
road/bridge
Refuse to weigh commercial motor vehicle or submit to a
driver/vehicle inspection
Failed to stop commercial motor vehicle at weigh station
Gross weight exceeded posted limit for state maintained bridge
Operate commercial motor vehicle when not in compliance with
federal hazardous material regulations
Improper markings

Total for Commercial Motor Vehicle Violations

Offense Description
Murder — 1st degree
Murder — 2nd degree
Murder — 2nd degree (felony murder)
Involuntary manslaughter — 1st degree
Involuntary manslaughter — 2nd degree
Involuntary manslaughter (vessel)
Statutory rape —2nd degree
Statutory rape —1st degree (more than one person/victim < 14 years
old)
Statutory sodomy — 2nd degree
Statutory sodomy — 1st degree

Total
Arrests

262

90

73
16
29,512

Total
Arrests
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CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)

Charge
Code

11097

12010
12020
13011
13015
13017
13020
13024
13029
13031
13036

13039

13100

13103

13113

Offense Description
Statutory sodomy — 1st degree (deviate sexual intercourse with a
person less than 14 years old)
Robbery — 1st degree
Robbery — 2nd degree
Assault — 1st degree (serious physical injury)
Domestic assault — 1st degree — 1st offense
Domestic assault — 3rd degree — 3rd or subsequent offense
Assault — 1st degree
Domestic assault — 2nd degree (prior domestic violence offender)
Domestic assault — 2nd degree — 1st offense
Assault — 2nd degree
Assault — 2nd degree (operate motor vehicle with criminal
negligence)
Assault — 3rd degree — 3rd or subsequent offense (against
family/household member)
Assault/attempt assault — 1st degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or
probation and parole officer)
Assault/attempt assault — 2nd degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or
probation and parole officer by means of a deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument)
Assault/attempt assault — 2nd degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or

probation and parole officer by means other than a deadly weapon or

dangerous instrument)

Total
Arrests

2
11
2
5
2
2
11
1
20
51

3

3

18

14



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge Total

Code Offense Description Arrests
13127 Assault/attempt assault — 2nd degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or

probation and parole officer/recklessly causes serious physical injury) 2
13143 Assault — 2nd degree (on law enforcment officer, corrections officer,

emergency personnel, highway worker, or probation and parole

officer/purposely or recklessly place person in apprehension of

immediate serious physical injury) 5
13147 Assault — 2nd degree (on law enforcment officer, corrections officer,

emergency personnel, highway worker, or probation and parole

officer/acts with criminal negligence create risk of death or serious

physical injury) 2
14010 Burglary — 1st degree 14
14020 Burglary — 2nd degree 59
14030 Possession of burglary tools 5
15017 Theft/stealing any controlled substance defined by Section 195.010 4
15018 Theft/stealing (value of property or services is $25,000 or more) 5
15020 Stealing a motor vehicle — 1st offense 23
15021 Theft/stealing (value of property is $500 or more but less than

$25,000) 99
15022 Stealing a watercraft or aircraft — 1st offense 2
15023 Theft/stealing of any firearm 4
15025 Theft/stealing of any credit card or letter of credit 8
15027 Theft/stealing of any lifestock animal 1
15036 Stealing related offense — 3rd offense (stealing/buying/receiving

stolen property or robbery) 6
15041 Stealing motor vehicle — 3rd or subsequent stealing-related offense 1



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge

Code
15202
16025
16030
16080
17020
17030
18010
19013
19030
19173

19180

19192
19263

19775

20260
22011

22027

22103

Offense Description
Stealing leased or rented property
Child kidnapping
Felonious restraint
Parental kidnapping
Arson — 2nd degree
Knowingly burning or exploding
Forgery
Passing a bad check ($500 or more)
Fraudulent use of a credit/debit device ($500 or more)
Sale or possession of equipment/parts with altered ID number;
equipment/parts with missing or falsified ID
Violation of Section 301.400 regarding removal of manufacturer's
number/motor number/other distinguishing number from motor
vehicle, etc.
Produce/manufacture/sell/distribute fradulent document as insurance
ID card
Obtain/transfer/use ID to manufacture/provide false ID to person
under 21 to purchase/obtain alcohol
Commission of fraudulent insurance act — 1st offense

Violation of laws pertaining to riverboat gambling

Sexual misconduct — 1st degree (display deadly weapon/part of ritual
or ceremony)

Sexual misconduct or attempt involving child less than 15 years of
age — 1st offense

Child molestation — 1st degree (victim is less than 12 years old)

Total
Arrests

WNNPFP WE BN

93
106

NN



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge

Code
22107
22361
22364
22366
23010
23013
23110
23230
23245
24013
24015
24027
24035
24105
25010
25080

25085
26021
26022
26035

26045
26058

26063
27020

Offense Description
Child molestation — 1st degree
Falil to register as a sex offender
Offender present/loitering within 500 feet of park/pool
Fail to register as a sex offender (special conditions)
Tampering with service of utility or institution — 1st degree
Tampering with a motor vehicle — 1st degree
Property damange — 1st degree
Institutional vandalism ($1,000 to $5,000)
Damage jail/property
Receiving stolen property
Receiving stolen property
Receiving stolen property — 3rd offense
Altering or removing item number to deprive lawful owner
Failure to return rental property (value of $500 or more)
Promoting obscenity — 1st degree
Possession of child pornography — 2nd offense or posess more than
20 pictures/one film/videotape/etc.
Possession of child pornography
Abandon a child — 1st degree
Abandon a child — 2nd degree
Non-support, total arrears in excess of 12 monthly payments due
under order of support
Endangering the welfare of a child — 1st degree
Endangering the welfare of a child — 2nd degree (intoxication/blood
alcohol content & vehicular and committed as part of a ritual or
ceremony)
Abuse of a child
Resisting or interfering with arrest for a felony

Total
Arrests

S =Y =R

11
29

w -

43

NS I S

N R R

98

126



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge

Code
27025

28030
28170
29030
29110
29173
29230

29375
29400
29405
31010
31020
31065
31080

31135
31163
31182

32255
32322

Offense Description
Resisting arrest/detention/stop by fleeing (creating a substantial risk of
serious injury/death to any person)
Escape/attempted escape from custody while under arrest for felony
Fugitive from out-of-state
Hindering prosecution
Tampering with physical evidence in felony prosecution
Violation of order of protection for adult — 2nd offense
Tampering with a victim/witness or attempt tampering with victim in a
felony prosecution
Failure to appear (felony)
Probation violation
Parole violation
Armed criminal action
Unlawful use of a weapon
Possession of a firearm
Unlawful possession, transport, manufacture, repair, or sale of illegal
weapon
Possession of an explosive weapon
Unlawful use of loaded firearm/projectile weapon (intoxicated person)
Deliver/attempt to deliver/possess/deposit/conceal gun/knife/weapon
or at correctional facility, city/county jail, private prison/jail
Keeping or maintaining a public nuisance
Deliver/attempt to deliver/possess/deposit/conceal controlled
substance at correctional facility, city/county jail, or private prison/jail

Total
Arrests

128
6
195
21
19
2

7
52
166
115
30
40
68

O

24

28



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge

Code
32327

32450
32452

32460
32461

32463
32465

32467

32470
32475
32488
32490
32495
32497

32500
32506

Offense Description
Delivery or possession of a controlled substance at county or private
jail with a written prescription
Possess controlled substance except 35 grams or less of a synthetic
cannabinoid
Possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of a
synthetic cannabinoid
Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance
Manufacture/produce/attempt to manufacture/produce more than five
grams of marijuana or any controlled substance in residence with
child or within 2,000 feet of any school, college, or school bus
Deliver/manufacture controlled substance — prior/persistant offender
Distribute/deliver/manufacture/produce or attempt to or possess with
intent to distribute/deliver/manufacture/produce a controlled
substance
Distribute/deliver heroin/cocaine/cocaine base/LSD/amphetamine/
methamphetamine in or near park
Distributing or delivering not more than five grams of marijuana
Distribute controlled substance to a minor
Trafficking in drugs/attempt to traffic 1st degree/over statutory amount
Trafficking in drugs/attempt to traffic — 1st degree
Trafficking in drugs/attempt to traffic — 2nd degree
Trafficking in drugs/attempt to traffic — 1st degree (within a motor
vehicle)
Trafficking in drugs/attempt to traffic — 2nd degree
Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia (amphetamine/
methamphetamine)

Total
Arrests

14

1,332

15

16

390

= O N 0 W

14

171



CRIMINAL FELONIES (continued)
Charge

Code
32510
32520
32526

32566

32610
34057
36048
37097
51050
55021
55255
55350
55490
55515
55520
55522
58001
59124

Offense Description
Deliver drug paraphernalia
Delivery or manufacture of imitation controlled substance
Possess any methamphetamine precursor drug with intent to
manufacture amphetamine, methamphetamine, or any of their
analogs.
Possess chemical with intent to manufacture, compound, convert,
produce, process, prepare, test, or alter chemical to create controlled
substance/analog
Possess anhydrous ammonia in a nonapproved container
Harrassment — prior offense
Abandonment of a corpse
Employer (withholding tax violation)
Bribery of a public servant
Desertion (military service)
Possession of counterfeit notes
Violate federal narcotics laws
Fugitive
Federal probation violation
Violate national firearms act
Unlawful acquisition of firearm
Making a false bomb threat
Possess anhydrous ammonia in a nonapproved container

Total for CRIMINAL FELONIES

Total
Arrests

1
4

50
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CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS
Charge

Code
13019
13041
13051
13117

13126

13131

15000

15001
15075
15204
16050
19023
19024
19028

19044
19193
19260
19262
19503

Offense Description
Domestic Assault — 3rd degree — 1st & 2nd offense
Assault — 3rd degree (subdivions 1, 2, 4, 6)
Assault — 3rd degree (subdivions 3, 5)
Assault — 3rd degree (on law enforcement officer, corrections officer,
emergency personnel, highway worker, or probation and parole officer
by means of physical injury)
Assault/attempts assault — 3rd degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or
probation and parole officer by means of physical contact)
Assault/attempts assault — 3rd degree (on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker, or
probation and parole officer/apprehension of physical injury)
Theft/stealing (value of property/services is less than $500) — 1st
offense
Stealing motor fuel
Theft/attempted theft of cable TV services (less than $500)
Steal leased or rented property
False imprisonment
Passing bad check (value less than $500)
Fraudulent stop payment (less than $500)
Fraudulently obtain/attempt to gain credit goods/services through
fraud
Fraudulent use of a credit/debit device (less than $500)
Possess fraudulent document as insurance identification card
Identity theft/attempted identity theft (value up to $500) — 1st offense
Identity theft/attempted identity theft — 1st offense
Fraudulently assist with driver license/permit

Total
Arrests

54
40
20

33

11

136

B

163

> O O -

28



CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

19505

20085
20090
20227

20229

20231

21010
22010
22012
22013
22115
23030
23032
23041
23044
23136
24026
26041
26050
26057

26150
27012
27015

Offense Description
Commit/assists another in committing fraud/deception during license
examination
Present false ID (gambling boat) — 2nd or subsequent offense
Present false ID (gambling boat) — 1st offense
Person under 21 years old making/attempt to make wager on
excursion gambling boat
Aid person under 21 in entering or making a wager on gambling boat
— 2nd or subsequent offense
Aid person under 21 in entering or making a wager on gambling boat
— 1st offense
Prostitution
Sexual misconduct — 1st degree
Sexual misconduct — 2nd degree — prior offender
Sexual misconduct — 2nd degree
Child molestation — 2nd degree
Tampering with utility meter — 2nd degree
Tampering with property of another — 2nd degree
Tamper with motor vehicle — 2nd degree
Tamper with airplane/motor boat — 2nd degree
Property damage — 2nd degree
Receiving stolen property
Non-support
Endangering the welfare of a child — 2nd degree
Endangering the welfare of a child — 2nd degree (intoxication/BAC &
vehicular)
Violation of education requirement for a child
Making false report
File false report on emergency phone

Total
Arrests

133

13

14

[EEN

12

[EEN

27
48
60
44
64

237

26



CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

27017
27040
27060
27075
27078
27080

27088

27090
28040
28175
29028

29040
29101
29120
29145
29152
29162
29175
29177
29342
29385
29395
29406
29470

Offense Description
Misusing 9-1-1
Resist/interfere with arrest
Refusal to identify as a witness
Failure to obey deputy sheriff/sheriff
Failure to stop/obey signal/direction of law enforcement
Willfully resist/oppose member of the Patrol in proper discharge of
their duties
Willfully resist/oppose member of law enforcement in proper
discharge of their duties
Failed to stop/obey reasonable signal direction of highway patrolman
Escape from custody
Fugitive from out-of-state
Violation of law/provision of constitution by carrier/fail to obey/aid in
failure to obey when there is no other penalty
Hindering prosecution
Making a false declaration
Tampering with physical evidence
False impersonation of a law enforcement officer
False impersonation
Simulating legal process
Violate order of protection for adult — 1st offense
Violate child protection order — 1st offense
Obstructing government operations
Failure to appear — misdemeanor
Failure to appear — infraction/municipal ordinance
Probation/parole violation
Criminal contempt of court

Total
Arrests

2
202

O = Ol

23

18

N

106
160
78
31



CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

31037
31090
31112
31165
32457
32459
32504
32515
32614

32617
33022
33030
33033

33037

33040

33041

33045
33046

33130
34013

Offense Description
Unlawful use of a weapon (subsection 6, 7, 8)
Possess/manufacture/sell illegal weapon
Possession of a defaced firearm
Unlawful use of loaded firearm by intoxicated person
Misdemeanor (possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana)
Possession of up to 35 grams of synthetic cannabinoid
Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia
Possession of imitation controlled substance
Purchase/receive/acquire more than nine grams of drug product
containing ephedrine/phenylpropanolamine/pseudoephedrine/etc.
within 30-day period
Dispense/sell/purchase/receive/acquire ephedrine/ pseudoephedrine
Give false age when under 21 years old
Supply liquor to a minor/intoxicated person
Fail to stop person under 21 from drinking/possessing intoxicating
liquor — 2nd or subsequent offense
Fail to stop person under 21 from drinking/possessing intoxicating
liquor — 1st offense
Minor purchase/attempt to purchase or possession of liquor — 1st
offense
Minor purchase/attempt to purchase or possession of liquor — 2nd or
subsequent offense
Minor visibly intoxicated (BAC .02% or higher) — 1st offense
Minor visibly intoxicated (BAC .02% or higher) — 2nd or subsequent
offense
Possess illegal alcohol
Peace disturbance — 1st offense

Total
Arrests

3

19

1

1
3,318
238
3,276
35

Y

77

739

607

13

13



CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

34020
34059
34241
36012
36033

36060
36185
36530
36540
37014
37120
39010
39030
39045
39400
39500
48877
48878
54047
54121

54196
54200
54201
54202
54203

Offense Description
Private peace disturbance
Harassment of a person 17 years old or less
Stalking — 1st offense
Failure to display pilot's license
Violate zoning regulations, restrictions, orders (2nd and 3rd class
counties)
Littering
Sell tobacco to a person under 18 years old
Animal neglect or abandonment — 1st offense
Animal abuse — 1st offense
Willfully failed to make sales tax return/pay sales tax
Sales without a retail license
Violate fish and game law
Taking wildlife illegally
Interfering with hunting, fishing, or trapping — 1st degree
Activites violation in a non-designated conservation area
Failure to produce fishing license
Park vehicle in a handicap zone
Fail to provide proper authorization for parking in handicap zone
Assault police animal
Failure of motor vehicle dealer/manufacturer or boat
dealer/manufacturer to obtain license — 1st offense
Possess/use beer bong/expanded cooler
Non registration of a vessel
Permit operation of boat without registration
Expired registration
Numbers not on both sides

Total
Arrests

NN ODN
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CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

54204
54206
54207
54208
54209
54210
54211
54215
54221
54222
54223
54226
54227
54228

54259
54261
54270
54271
54272
54273
54276
54278
54279
54281
54289

Offense Description
Leaving the scene of a vessel accident
Violation of the 60-day reciprocity of watercraft
Registration decals not displayed on watercraft
Missing/illegible registration numbers on watercraft
Registration numbers not spaced properly
Registration not aboard (vessel)
Registration not displayed (vessel)
Registration numbers not contrasting in color on watercraft
Nonregistration of a vessel
Owner of documented vessel failed to register with DOR
Owner of vessel failed to register/title with DOR
Operate motorboat over 30 mph (sunset/sunrise rule)
Failed to display flag
Operate watercraft in excess of slow/no wake speed within 50 yards
of vessel displaying flag
Violation of muffler regulations for motorboat
Sound exceeding 86 decibels
Navigation light burned out on vessel
Display lights other than prescribed on watercraft
Not displaying navigation lights
Insufficient personal flotation devices
Personal flotation devices not available
Improper watercraft ventilation
Insufficient number of watercraft fire extinguishers
Watercratft fire extinguisher not in serviceable condition
Allow person under seven years old on watercraft without wearing a
personal floatation device

Total
Arrests
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CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

54300
54303
54311
54312
54315
54320
54322
54323
54324
54325
54326
54327
54329

54330
54331
54333
54336
54343
54345
54347
54348
54349

54352
54356

Offense Description
Operating a vessel in a reckless manner
Operating a motorboat/watercraft while intoxicated
Operating a vessel while intoxicated — prior offender
Operating a vessel while intoxicated
Negligent operation of a vessel — 1st offense
Parasailing violation without observer/between sunset and sunrise
Operate personal watercraft in unsafe, reckless, or imprudent manner
Operated personal watercraft in excess of slow no-wake speed
Pull person on water skis/surfboard/similar device without observer
Operate a personal watercraft without a floatation device
Cutoff switch not attached to person's body
Permit operation of personal watercraft (violate Section 306.142)
Operating personal watercraft without supervision while under 14
years old
Towing skier without a mirror or an observer
Towing skier between the hours of sunset and sunrise
Towing skier so as to make skier collide with any object
Underage operator of motorboat not under direct supervision
Operated vessel in violation of regulatory markers
Operating motorboat in careless or imprudent manner
Fail to exercise highest degree of care of watercraft
Excess of no wake speed
Vessel exceeds slow/no-wake speed within 100 feet of emergency
vessel displaying red/blue light
Ride in restricted area of vessel
Operate vessel without safety identification card

Total
Arrests

3
18
4
173
3
1
25
44
12
39
2
12

8
20
6
1
2
69
10
24
14

133
80



CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS (continued)

Charge
Code

54360
54365

54383
54385
54387
54389
54453
54710
54828
55030
57015
57042
57052
57060
57130
90340
93430
99010
99020
99045
99050

Offense Description
Hold water event without permit
Failed to stop/obey reasonable direction of water patrol officer or to
yield to emergency watercraft
Use glass container on the waterways
Improper trash container (vessel)
Improper disposal of waste materials
Glass not secured safely (vessel)
Outboard motor not registered
Operate a motor vehicle in a nondesignated area in state park
Violate licensing rules/regulations for private investigators/ agencies
Violate U.S. immigration law
Trespass on railroad property
Trespass — 1st degree
Trespass on real property
Trespassing — 2nd degree
Invasion of privacy — 2nd degree
Animal license
Miscellaneous non-moving violation
Hold for safe keeping
Missing juvenile
Detain for mental health
Conveyed unfit person

Total for CRIMINAL MISDEMEANORS

Total
Arrests

1

2
6
11
12
22

3
2
1
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DRIVER LICENSE & SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY

Charge
Code

46022

46603
46608
46611
46612
46614
46616
46618

46620
46623

46627

46630
46631
46633
46634
46635
46636
46637

46638
46639
46641
46643

Offense Description
Drive motor vehicle on highway while owner's registration is
suspended/revoked
Made false statement/affidavit
Operate vehicle without a license — 1st/2nd offense
Driving while revoked (assisting with license application fraud)
Driving while revoked (assisting with license application fraud)
Motorcycle license not valid — 1st/2nd offense
Driving while revoked (failed to stop for school bus)
Violate provisions regarding intermediate driver's license/instruction
permit
Permit unvalidated licensee to operate motorcycle
Operate motor vehicle without obtaining new driver's license after
revocation
Possess fictitious/canceled/suspended/revoked/altered driver's
license
Represented the driver's license of another to be his/hers
Drove with license revoked (abuse and lose law)
Operate motor vehicle with driver's license revoked (chemical test)
Driving while revoked (suspended for points)
Loaned driver's license to another
Driving while revoked (suspended improper compact state)
Operating a motor vehicle while revoked/suspended (failed to submit
to required DOR exam)
Driver's license revoked (failure to pay fine/costs)
Driver revoked (.08 BAC/zero tolerance)
Driving while revoked/suspended (.08 BAC/zero tolerance)
Driving while revoked (unknown reason)

Total
Arrests

101
2

4,689
3

2

304

326

124

39

18
129
1,482
977

20

40
1,936
232
394
155



DRIVER LICENSE & SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY (continued)

Charge
Code

46645
46650
46671
46679

46680

46700
46703

46705
46707
46714

46716
46730
46740
46760

46762
46764

46766

46768

Offense Description
Let child under 16 years old drive
Let unauthorized person drive
Altered operator's license/ID card
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/priviledge revoked
(nonpayment of child support)
Person less than 21 years old possessed reproduced/modified/
altered driver's license/military 1D/ID card
Drive commercial vehicle without commercial driver's license
Drive commercial motor vehicle without the proper class of license/
endorsement
Drive commercial vehicle without commercial driver's license
Violate operator's license restriction
Drive commercial motor vehicle while driver is disqualified from
operating commercial motor vehicle
Drive commercial motor vehicle while commercial driver's license is
revoked/suspended/canceled
Driving while revoked/suspended (Section 302.304.17)
Driving while revoked/suspended (Section 577.041.10)
Operating vehicle without valid license — 1st offense
Operate vehicle without valid license — 2nd offense
Operate motorcycle when driver's license is not validated for such
operation — 1st offense
Operate motorcycle when driver's license is not validated for such
operation — 2nd offense
Permit unvalidated licensee to operate motorcycle — 1st offense

Total
Arrests
11

98

2

395
10

80
150
31

49
162
2,169

145

112



DRIVER LICENSE & SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY (continued)

Charge
Code

46770

46774

46776
46778
46780
46810
46818

46835
46836
46837

46838

46863
46865
46870
47366
47369
49495

Offense Description

Operate vehicle with an instruction permit or license issued to another
— 1st offense
Operate vehicle with an instruction permit or license issued to another
— 2nd or subsequent offense
Driving while revoked/suspended — 1st offense
Driving while revoked/suspended — 2nd or subsequent offense
Driving while revoked/suspended
Forged/misrepresented motor vehicle accident information to DOR
Drive motor vehicle while driver's license is suspended/revoked
(Chapter 303)
No financial responsibility
Failed to maintain financial responsibility
Operate motor vehicle owned by another knowing owner of vehicle
has not maintained financial responsibility
Operate motor vehicle owned by another knowing owner of vehicle
has not maintaned financial responsibility
Knowingly display invalid evidence of liability insurance
Invalid insurance card
Knowingly rent motor vehicle without interlock
Violate restriction on license (vison)
Violate restriction on license (physical infirmity)
Operate commercial motor vehicle beginning at issuance of order until
it expires — 1st offense

Total for DRIVER LIC. & SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY

Total
Arrests

2,638
501
108

440
14,928
8,419

1,242

932
165

43,879



HAZARDOUS VEHICLE CONDITION VIOLATION

Charge
Code

47350

47355

47361
47367
47368

47370

47389
47400

48001

48002
48006
48008
48087
48091
48093
48094

48099
48107
48112
48127
48137

Offense Description
Driver failed to secure child 80 pounds or more or over 4'9" in seat
belt/safety seat
Driver failed to secure child less than eight years old in a child
restraint/booster seat
Failed to wear a seat belt
Driver failed to wear a seat belt
Person under 18 years old operating truck failed to wear properly
adjusted/fastened seat belt
Driver failed to secure child less than 16 years old in properly
adjusted/fastened seat belt.
Failed to dim lights
Operated a truck with someone under 18 years old riding in
unenclosed bed
Stopped or parked vehicle in prohibited area established by highway
commission
lllegal stopping or parking
lllegal stopping or parking (immediate threat of accident)
lllegal stopping or parking (caused accident)
Fail to cover/secure vehicle load
Failed to have mud flaps adequate for a truck
Failed to display required lighted lamps
Operated motor vehicle without lighted lamps when using windshield
wipers
No lighted lamps during fog
Failed to equip car/truck/bus with approved headlamps
Failed to equip motorcycle with approved headlamp
Failed to have multiple beam headlamps on car/truck/bus
Improper low beam aim/intensity

Total
Arrests

832

1,878
1
57,218

82

94
176

30

13
183
47
13
319
57
137

180
27
82

NEDN



HAZARDOUS VEHICLE CONDITION VIOLATION (continued)

Charge
Code

48147

48152
48157
48162
48163
48164

48172
48177
48182
48197
48202
48207
48217

48222
48227
48232
48237
48242

48246
48250
48256
48261
48266
48271

Offense Description
Failed to equip motor vehicle with approved taillamps

Failed to equip motor vehicle with rear license lamp

No approved reflector on motorcycle

No approved reflector on rear of motorcycle

Operate motor vehicle knowing inoperable license lamps/taillamps
Failed to have single-beam headlamp properly aimed/with intensity to
see person/vehicles 200 feet

lllegal auxillary lamps

lllegal side cowl/fender lamps

Backup lamp lighted when vehicle in forward motion

Display lighted headlamp that is not white

Display auxiliary lamp that is not white/yellow/amber

Display lighted red lamp on front

Used flashing signal for purpose not school bus/mail/emergency
vehicle

Failed to have two lighted headlamps

Display more than four headlamps

Failed to display lamps (parked car/truck/bus)

Failed to display lamp on farm machine

Failed to display required lighted taillamp/reflector/flashing
light/lantern on animal-driven vehicle

Failed to display triangular emblem

Failed to equip passenger vehicle with front seat belts

Failed to equip with horn

Fail to equip with adequate muffler

Operate vehicle without working brakes

No mirror to reveal road to rear

Total
Arrests

168

145
9

21
71

R ND R

1
19

o

84

BN R

R NN DA

53
15



HAZARDOUS VEHICLE CONDITION VIOLATION (continued)

Charge
Code

48272
48273
48276

48277
48283
48284
48289
48295
48300
48416
48422
48424

48426
48427

48438
48442
48446

48448
48453
48459
48464

Offense Description
Bumpers raised above maximum bumper height
Operated motor vehicle without front/rear bumpers
Failed to display red flag/lamp on projection exceeding five feet from
vehicle
Operate motor vehicle without properly equipped bumpers
Tow line more than 15 feet
Towed vehicle with improper secondary safety device
No lighted lamps on towed vehicle
Used siren/blue lamp when not responding to emergency
Used siren/blue lamp without valid permit
Operate commercial passenger-carrying vehicle with improper lights
Violate ignition interlock restriction

Failed to comply with court order requiring ingnition interlock device —

1st offense

Failed to equip passenger-carrying commercial vehicle with brakes
Failed to comply with court order requiring ignition interlock device —
2nd offense

Motor carrier vehicle failed to properly mount fuel tank

Operate motor carrier vehicle with fifth wheel mounted unsafely
Operate commercial passenger-carrying vehicle on tires fabric
exposed/inferior load rate/groove depth

Operate motor carrier vehicle on tires with fabric exposed
Operated motor carrier vehicle with faulty wipers

Failed to display red flag — four foot projection

Operated motor carrier vehicle with improper tow bar/fifth
wheel/saddlemount

Total
Arrests

46
20

11
5

1
108
29

cONDNDN

2,262

16

20



HAZARDOUS VEHICLE CONDITION VIOLATION (continued)

Charge
Code

48465
48466
48467
48468
48469
48473
48474
48494

48496
48503
48811
48814
48816
48829
48880
49471

Offense Description
Failed to equip motor carrier vehicle with filled fire extinguisher
Failed to equip motor carrier vehicle with adequate load devices
Operate commercial motor vehicle/trailer with out-of-service order
Miscellaneous federal motor carrier code
Operate commercial motor vehicle with driver out-of-service order
Operate motor carrier vehicle with defective exhaust
Operate motor vehicle with vision reducing material
Driver operated commercial passenger-carrying vehicle without
wearing a seat belt
Miscellaneous federal motor carrier code
Operated commercial motor vehicle without seat belt
Made unnecessary noise with motor vehicle horn/whistle
Failed to move vehicle which is obstructing traffic

Operated motor vehicle which emitted excessive & uncessary noise

lllegal use of studded tires

Parked in handicap parking illegally

Operated commercial motor vehicle with equipment not complying
with MVI regulations

Total for HAZARDOUS VEHICLE CONDITION VIOLATION

Total
Arrests

54
583
13
337
16

20
6,161

13

1
1,367
3

12

40

1

2

45
73,349



MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

46217
46219

46230
48408
48847
48849

Offense Description

Inspecting without a valid permit
Charging excessive inspection fee
Using imitation/counterfeit inspection sticker
Motor vehicle inspection violation
Furnished vehicle inspection permit to unentitled person
Perform improper vehicle inspection

Total for MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION VIOLATIONS

OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

46092
46501
47060
47062
47064
47068
47070
47076
47078
47083
47085
47093

47096

Offense Description
Operate unregistered ATV
Failure to obtain ownership certificate ATV
Operated ATV on highway
Operated ATV in stream/river
Operated ATV on highway without license
Operated ATV without safety flag
Careless operation of ATV
Person under 18 years old operating ATV without headgear
Operated ATV carrying passenger when seat not designed for such
Operated ATV on highway without lights
Operated ATV without triangle emblem
Failed to yield right-of-way to vehicle/pedestrian lawfully in controlled
intersection/crosswalk
Failed to yield to vehicle that had entered intersection with no traffic
control

Total
Arrests

Oa N PP W

10
37
58

Total
Arrests

31
4
147
8
17
37
11
9
18
4
36

65

223



OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

47099

47102

47105

47106

47107

47108

47110
47111

47141
47142

47143
47144

47147
47150

47153

47155

47156

Offense Description
Failed to yield to vehicle on the right that entered intersection at

approximately the same time

Failed to yield to vehicle approaching from opposite direction when
turning left

Failed to yield after stopping to vehicle that entered intersection so
close as to cause hazard

Failed to yield to an emergency vehicle while sounding
siren/displaying red/blue light

Failure to proceed with caution/yield right-of-way/reduce speed when
approaching emergency vehicle displaying red/blue light

Failed to yield to approaching vehicle when entering/crossing highway
from alley/driveway

Failed to yield to organized funeral procession

Failed to yield to approaching vehicle when turning left into
alley/private road/driveway

Unsafe lane change on roadway having three or more lanes

Unsafe lane change (causes immediate threat of an accident)

Fail to obey temporary lane signs

Failed to obey temporary lane signs (causes immediate threat of an
accident)

Failed to obey temporary lane signs (resulting in an accident)

Unsafe lane change on roadway having three or more lanes (resulting
in an accident)

Drove through railroad crossing without sufficient undercarriage
clearance

Failure to obey traffic control device/direction of enforcement official at
railroad crossing

Failed to stop at a railroad track

Total
Arrests

22

326

260

211

478

360

39

183

119
19



OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

47157
47160
47163
47166

47170
47172
47175
47178
47181
47184
47212

47213
47214

47215

47216
47217

47218

47219
47220

Offense Description
Failed to obey traffic device
Disobey steady red signal
Right turn on red light where prohibited
Disobey flashing red signal at stop light/crosswalk/point nearest
intersection
Failed to proceed with caution through flashing yellow signal
Traveled in lane over which a red signal was shown
Disobeyed intersection trafic control device
Made U-turn at intersection controlled by traffic signal/police officer
Failed to stop at stop sign
Failed to obey yield sign
Made U-turn/left turn on divided highway not at
intersection/interchange/signed location (resulting in accident)
Stop or turn when unsafe
Made U-turn/left turn on divided highway not at
intersection/interchange/signed location
Made U-turn/left turn not at intersection/interchange (causes
immediate threat of accident)
Improper right turn

Failed to drive in single lane on roadway having three or more lanes

(causing immediate threat of accident)

Failed to drive within a single lane on roadway having three or more
lanes

Improper left turn

Drove wrong direction on highway (causing immediate threat of
accident)

Total
Arrests

294
557

1,385
44

20
220

135

12
19

102

1,114
33

49



OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge Total
Code Offense Description Arrests
47221 Drove wrong direction on highway divided into two or more roadways 58
47222 U-turn caused traffic hazard 19
47223 Failed to drive on right half of roadway 1,766
47224 Failed to drive on right half of roadway (causes immediate threat of an

accident) 209
47227 Failed to drive on right half of roadway (causing an accident) 1,798
47230 Drove wrong direction on highway (resulted in accident) 17
47233 Failed to drive within single lane on roadway with three or more lanes

(resulted in accident) 145
47239 Failed to drive in right hand lane on roadway with three or more lanes

when speed is less than normal (resulted in accident) 1
47242 Failed to drive within right lane of highway with two or more lanes in

same direction (resulted in accident) 77
47243 Drove in center lane of three lane roadway when view obstructed or

not clear of traffic 1
47245 Drove in center lane of three lane roadway when view obstructed or

not clear of traffic (causing immediate threat of accident) 14

47246 Failed to drive in right hand lane of roadway with three or more lanes
when travel at speed is less than normal (causing immediate threat of

accident) 1
47249 Truck violate Section 304.705 36
47250 Failed to drive within right lane of highway with two or more lanes in

same direction 952
47251 Failed to drive within right lane of highway with two or more lanes in

same direction (causes immediate threat of an accident) 26
47254 Truck violated Section 304.015 18

47270 Followed too close 2,241



OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge Total
Code Offense Description Arrests
47273 Truck followed too close 120
47276 Followed bus/truck too close 30
47285 Cutin on overtaken vehicle 145
47288 Pass on right off highway 231
47290 Improper passing of streetcar 2
47291 Passed vehicle and interfered with approaching traffic 92
47294 Pass on hill or curve 80
47295 Overtake vehicle in work/construction zone on divided highway 54
47296 Pass or attempt to pass motor vehicle in work/construction zone

where sign erected 5
47297 Pass within 100 feet of a bridge 10
47300 Pass within 100 feet of intersection/railroad 98
47303 Failed to stop for school bus 91
47333 Failed to signal 1,455
47360 Drove on bridge/highway closed to traffic by barriers 17
47364 Failed to wear protective gear while on motorcycle 409
47374 Person under 21 years old texting while operating a vehicle 52
47375 Increased speed while being passed 5
47376 Operate vehicle in a careless and imprudent manner 990
47377 Operate vehicle in a careless and imprudent manner involving an

accident 4,563

47505 Operate utility vehicle on the highway
47510 Operate utility vehicle in stream/river
47815 Failed to keep bicycle to right
47827 Operate motor bicycle without driver license
48046 Operate/transport implements of husbandry on highway between
sunset and sunrise 2
Total for OTHER HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS 22,761

B wr w



OTHER TRAFFIC FELONY VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

46609

46613
46682
46683
46689
46692
46694
46695
46697

48865

Offense Description

Operated vehicle on highway without valid license — 3rd/subsequent
offenses
Motocycle license not valid — 3rd/subsequent offenses
Operate motor vehicle while driver's license revoked
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(points/failure to submit to chemical test)
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(suspended for points)
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(probable cause for .08 BAC/zero tolerance)
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(probable cause for .08 BAC and zero tolerance)
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(nonappear/nonpayment of court fine/costs)
Operated motor vehicle while driver's license/privilege revoked
(nonpayment of child support)
Left scene of a motor vehicle accident

Total for OTHER TRAFFIC FELONY VIOLATIONS

OTHER TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

36186

36187

48045

Offense Description
Person under 18 years old purchase, attempt to purchase, or possess
cigarettes/tobacco products — 2nd/subsequent offense
Person under 18 years old purchase, attempt to purchase, or possess
cigarettes/tobacco products — 1st offense
Failed to clear highway of substances injurious to tires/vehicle when
dropped purposefully/accidentally

Total
Arrests

146
4
17
98
27

14

243
568

Total
Arrests

42



OTHER TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

48075
48080
48866
48868
48870

Offense Description
Obstructed/damaged/changed location of public road
Altered/removed sign/signal
Left scene of a motor vehicle accident
Left scene of an ATV accident involving injuries
Abandoned a motor vehicle or trailer

Total for OTHER TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR VIOLATIONS

REGISTRATION & OWNERSHIP VIOLATIONS

Charge
Code

46010

46019
46020
46021

46024

46027

46029
46030

46031
46033

46034

Offense Description

Operated as inter-state motor fuel user without being licensed as such
Failed to register motor vehicle/trailer with director of DOR

Failure to surrender title

Failed to register out-of-state registered vehicle/trailer in Missouri
when Missouri resident

Failed to register commercial property-carrying vehicle for sufficient
gross weight

Failed to register commercial passenger-carrying vehicle for seating
capacity

Violate drive away license plate restrictions

Fail to register commercial property/passenger carrying vehicle for
beyond local operation

Fail to display registration plate on commercial vehicle

Fail to register as comercial motor vehicle when vehicle is so
designated

Tab not properly affixed/displayed

Total
Arrests

3
3
640
2
9

703

Total
Arrests

1,390
18,071
1

157

313

76
30

22
301



REGISTRATION & OWNERSHIP VIOLATIONS (continued)

Charge
Code

46035

46038
46041
46056
46058

46059
46061
46094
46109
46112
46215
46220
46221
46222
46223
46227
46228
46380
46381
46390

46391

46396

Offense Description

Failed to furnish annual proof of vehicle inspection/disability to DOR
when issued disabled veteran license
Failed to display plates on motor vehicle/trailer
Failed to affix motor vehicle/trailer plates
Owner of historic motor vehicle failed to keep mileage log
Failed to remove monthly series license plate on sale/transfer of
ownership
Display/possess plates of another
Failed to transfer plates within 30 days
Operate motor vehicle/trailer without title
Fail to display vehicle inspection certificate
Failed to have vehicle inspected immediately prior to sale
Possess open title on motor vehicle/trailer
Failed to deliver ownership certificate
No reciprocal agreement (commercial motor vehicle)
Operate commercial motor vehicle with revoked registration
Reciprocal agreement (failure to register commercial vehicle)
Display unlawful plate/placard
No name/address/weight on commercial motor vehicle
Sell vehicle parts without license
Salvage operation without license
Business selling used vehicle parts failed to maintain records/open
records for inspection
Business salvaging vehicles failed to maintain records/open records
for inspection
Scrap metal operator acquired motor vehicle/parts without receiving
title

Total for REGISTRATION & OWNERSHIP VIOLATIONS

Total
Arrests

4
10,476
1,258
15

1,101
217
423

80

247
16

33
1,652
179
151

14

10

36,255



SPEED VIOLATIONS

Juvenile Referrals

Warrant Arrests

Charge
Code

47036
47037
47066
56005
56010
56015
56019
56020
56025
56026
56060
56070
56105
56110
56115
56119
56120
56125
56126
95205

Offense Description
Impeded traffic
Speed less than 40 mph on the interstate
Operate an ATV on the highway in excess of 30 mph
Speed exceeded by 1-5 mph
Speed exceeded by 6-10 mph
Speed exceeded by 11-15 mph
Speed exceeded by 16-19 mph
Speed exceeded by 20 mph or more
Exceeded speed limit by 20-25 mph
Exceeded speed limit by 26 mph or more
Endangerment of a highway worker
Aggravated endangerment of a highway worker

Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 1-5 mph)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 6-10 mph)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 11-15 mph)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 16-19 mhp)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 20 mph or more)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 21-25 mph)
Exceeded posted speed limit — 1st class county (by 26 mph or more)

Exceeded speed limit (1-5 mph)

Total for SPEED VIOLATIONS

Total
Arrests

1

17

7
5,406
13,407
49,927
24,477
4,304
10,345
2,562

11

31

138

100

13

76

24

1
110,855

245

11,739



